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Police 

Overview 
Departmental Appropriations 

Departmental appropriations sought for Vote Police in 2003/04 total $985.450 million.  
This is intended to be spent as follows: 

• $1.553 million (0.16% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on Policy Advice 
and Ministerial Servicing. 

• $79.228 million (8.04% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on General 
Crime Prevention Services. 

• $67.165 million (6.82% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on Specific 
Crime Prevention and Maintenance of Public Order. 

• $296.467 million (30.08% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on Police 
Primary Response Management. 

• $262.400 million (26.63% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on 
Investigations. 

• $54.283 million (5.51% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on Case 
Resolution and Support to Judicial Process. 

• $221.939 million (22.52% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) on the Safety 
(Administration) Programme. 

• $2.404 million (0.24% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) for a capital 
contribution to develop IT solutions and provide office equipment and motor vehicles 
for additional staff. 

• $11,000 (0.001% of departmental appropriation in this Vote) departmental Other 
Expenses for compensation paid to owners of firearms confiscated under the 
provisions of section 28(4) of the Arms Act 1983. 

Crown Revenue and Receipts 
• $90.644 million in Crown revenue in 2003/04, most of which arises from traffic 

infringement fees. 

Details of how the appropriations are to be spent appear in parts B1, and C, of this 
Vote.  Details of Crown revenue appear in Part F. 
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T e r m s  a n d  D e f i n i t i o n s  

APEC Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation 
INCIS Integrated National Crime Information System 

 

F o o t n o t e s  

Note 1 Further information on these focus areas is outlined in Part One of Police’s 
2003/04 Statement of Intent. 

Note 2 This output class contains proactive and reactive outputs. 
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Police 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Police 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: The Police 
The Minister of Police is the Responsible Minister for the Police 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

Part A1 - Objectives for Vote Police 

Desired Police Outcomes and Strategic Direction 

The outcomes sought from Vote Police are reflected in Police’s mission statement, 
which is: 

“To serve the community by reducing the incidence and effects of crime, detecting and 
apprehending offenders, maintaining law and order and enhancing public safety.” 

The expectations of government and the community are reflected in the two primary 
goals set out in the Police Strategic Plan to 2006.  These are: 

• Community Safety, and 

• Crime Reduction. 

Policing integrity, capability and style support Police to reach these strategic goals 
and underpin the core functions of Police service. 

Police’s strategic direction is consistent with the following Government’s goals: 

• Restore Trust in Government and Provide Strong Social Services. 

• Reduce Inequalities in Health, Education, Employment and Housing. 

Police Outcomes Focus 2003/04 

Police Support to Achieve Justice Sector Outcomes 

The Justice sector has collaborated in the development of two sector wide outcomes 
that contribute to the achievement of Government goals.  These are: 

• Safer Communities. 

• A fairer, more credible and more effective justice system. 

Safer Communities 

Police have made significant investments in crime fighting technology, training and 
partnerships, all of which contribute to crime reduction in the specific outcome areas.  
The 2003/04 year will see Police further embed practical policing approaches with 
proven crime science thinking to focus on violence, burglary, vehicle crime, and 
organised crime.  Within these crime types Police will focus specifically on intervention 
points around Māori, youth crime, victims of crime, Pacific peoples, at risk families, 
alcohol and drug offending. 
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New public security issues have loomed large on the global stage with the threat to 
regional security and stability from political unrest and terrorist actions.  These events 
require Police to provide professional responses that give confidence and assurance to 
citizens and the business community in New Zealand around their safety. 

Government has developed several strategies that provide guidance for Police.  The 
Crime Reduction Strategy and the Road Safety Strategy 2010 are two significant 
examples.  The road safety strategy provides the framework within which Police aim to 
enhance road safety.  Police’s road safety vision is to secure an environment in which 
people can use the roads with confidence, free from death, injury, damage or fear. 

The Crime Reduction Strategy sets out priority crimes and priority interventions for 
crime reduction.  These priorities provide the focus for the justice sector’s intermediate 
level outcomes, which are outlined in Figure 1. 

Police have also identified several targeted intervention points consistent with the 
Crime Reduction Strategy and aligned to the justice sector goals, for the following 
specific community groups (see Note 1): 

• Māori, Youth, Pacific people’s, victims, at risk families and specific offenders. 

Additionally Police will provide services that focus on: 

• High volume crimes, and crimes that have a disproportionate impact on victims 
and/or the community 

• Patterns of criminal offending where New Zealand compares unfavourably with 
international experience and 

• Crimes that offer the scope to intervene cost effectively. 

A Fairer, More Credible and More Effective Justice System 

Police integrity is vital for maintaining citizen confidence in policing and the rule of law.  
A wide range of Police activity supports the community safety, crime reduction and 
road safety outcomes, such as professional standards services and prosecutions 
services.  Police also provide services in support of the outcomes of other agencies.  
These services include the custody, escort and security of people on behalf of 
Department for Courts and the Department for Corrections, a variety of services on 
behalf of the Department of Health, and education services to schools in conjunction 
with the Ministry of Education. 

Where possible Police seek partnerships to strengthen the effectiveness and efficiency 
of services to reinforce community confidence in the rule of law and government 
services.  In this regard the strengthening role in the social agenda from local 
government provides new opportunities for Police to augment services with local 
government agencies in a way that will give citizens increased confidence that both 
local and central government services are truly joined-up.   

Police have, in conjunction with the Justice Sector, developed a set of six intermediate 
outcomes.  The following figure (Figure 1) shows the alignment of Police’s outcome 
statements to the sector outcomes and identifies the output classes Police seek to 
deliver in achieving those outcome objectives. 
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Figure 1 - Diagram showing linkages and alignment of outcomes to output classes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police can demonstrate a clear link between these outcomes and the output classes 
through sound intervention logic associated with the programmes and activities 
undertaken by Police.  Further information on the outcomes focus areas is outlined in 
Part One of Police’s 2003/04 Statement of Intent. 

Police Output Classes and Delivery for 2003/04 

The delivery of outputs within each Output Class directly contributes towards the 
achievement of the justice sector outcomes. 

The output classes follow a business process theme and have been used in policing for 
a number of years.  To set up an environment where investment choices and 
opportunities can be more readily identified the output classes are grouped under the 
headings of proactive and reactive.  The output classes are listed in the following table 
(Table 1): 

Clusters the services produced to give effect to the outcomes: 
Policy Advice & Ministerial Support; General Crime Prevention Services, Specific Crime Prevention 
Services and Maintenance of Public Order; Police Primary Response Management; Investigations; 

Case Resolution and Support to Judicial Process; and Road Safety Programme

Police 
Vision

Justice
Sector

Outcomes

Intermediate
Outcomes

Intervention
Logic

Output
Classes

Measuring
Effectiveness

Costs

Safer Communities Together - Te Whakarurutanga

Community safety   & A fairer, more credible and more effective justice system

Reduce
Violence

Reduce
Burglary

Reduce 
Vehicle 
crime

Reduce 
organised 
criminal 
activity

Enhance 
road safety

Increase 
national
security

Describes the links between the chosen outputs and the intermediate outcomes

Describes the quality, quantity, timeliness, and cost of outputs

Forecast output class costs

With a specific focus on -Youth, Victims, 
Maori, Pacific peoples, at Risk Families and 

Specific Offenders

Criminal 
assets, drug 
importers, 

manufactures 
and dealers

Strengthening 
partnerships, 

interoperability 
and regional 

security

&

Police 
Strategic 

Goals

Crime Reduction    &   Community Safety

&
Urban roads, 
rural roads 

and
State 

Highways

&
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Table 1 - Police Output Class Structure for 2003/04 
 

Proactive Reactive 
Policy Advice and Ministerial Support Police Primary Response Management 
General Crime Prevention Services Investigations 

Specific Crime Prevention Services and 
Maintenance of Public Order 

Case Resolution and Support to Judicial Process 

Road Safety Programme (see Note 2) 
 

Detail for each of these output classes is contained in the schedules attached to this 
document.  Further information on the outputs contained within each output class is 
contained in Part Two of Police’s 2003/04 Statement of Intent. 
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Part A2 - Trends in Vote Police 

Operating Flows 

Over recent years the increases in funding for Vote Police have resulted from: 

• increases in the funding applied to Road Safety enforcement activities 

• increases in staff numbers directed at specific crime reduction programmes such as 
targeted law enforcement teams and youth at risk programmes 

• funding to relieve cost pressures faced by Police 

• writedown of Integrated National Crime Information System (INCIS) assets following 
termination of the project. 

Capital Contributions 

Over the last five years the major factors that have influenced the level of capital 
contribution were: 

• payments for the INCIS computer system 

• additional capital contribution to provide plant and equipment for the policing of the 
Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) meeting in 1999 

• capital contribution to develop IT solutions and provide office equipment and motor 
vehicles for additional staff. 
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R e c o n c i l i a t i o n  o f  N e w  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

 
 $000 increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriations as shown in Part B 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

Boost policing effectiveness in Auckland Departmental Output Class - Police Primary 
Response Management - 957 2,254 2,596 2,596 

 Departmental Output Class - Investigations - 2,198 3,151 3,342 3,342 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 418 280 - - 

Increased capability to address counter terrorism 
and organised crime 

Departmental Output class - Investigations - 2,022 2,713 2,878 2,878 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 1,536 66 - - 

Criminal records (Clean Slate) Bill Departmental Output class - General Crime 
Prevention Services 

- 43 108 172 172 

 Capital Contribution to the Department - Capital 
Investment 

- 450 - - - 

South East Asia Liaison Office Departmental Output class - Investigations - 370 370 370 370 

Pacific Island Forum Departmental Output class - Specific Crime 
Prevention and Maintenance of Public Order 

- 280 - - - 

Total Operating Initiatives  - 5,870 8,596 9,358 9,358 

Total capital Initiatives  - 2,404 346 - - 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  P o l i c e  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1998/99 1999/2000 2000/01 2001/02  2002/03 2003/04 Appropriations to be Used 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental 
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual
$000

Actual
$000

Actual
$000

Budget
$000

Estimated
Actual
$000

Annual 
$000 

Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000

Total
$000

Estimated
$000

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

848,504 861,673 888,793 919,368 967,957 967,957 983,035 - - - 983,035 990,319 992,979 992,584 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Borrowing Expenses  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Other Expenses  47,198 72,859 (9,107) 3 11 11 11 - - - 11 11 11 11 

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  9,500 - - 591 - - 2,404 - - - 2,404 346 - - 

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Repayment of Debt  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Total Appropriations   905,202 934,532 879,686 919,962 967,968 967,968 985,450 - - - 985,450 990,676 992,990 992,595 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  

 57,159 70,437 81,780 83,874 90,644 90,644 N/A N/A N/A N/A 90,644 90,644 90,644 90,644 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2002/03 2003/04   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual

$000
Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000 Description of 2003/04 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

 

D1  Policy Advice and Ministerial 
Servicing  

2,028 - 2,028 - 1,553 - Ministerial services, drafting replies to ministerial questions, and policy advice on 
policing issues.  

D2  General Crime Prevention 
Services  

- - - - 79,228 - Delivery of services to the community, to help prevent crime including: providing 
advice to reduce the risk or personal harm and increase the security of property; 
youth focused crime prevention and community safety services; vetting services 
for other agencies, firearms licensing and dealing with lost and found property. 
The change provides for additional costs associated with an increase in demand 
for firearms vetting services.  

D3  Specific Crime Prevention 
Services and Maintenance of Public 
Order  

- - - - 67,165 - Delivery of specific crime prevention activities undertaken by Police that target 
risk areas, including strategies which focus on reducing repeat victimisation for 
violence, burglary and vehicle offences; maintaining order at demonstrations and 
public events, providing security to court staff, witnesses and accused persons; 
providing security services at domestic airports and for international flights; 
deploying staff overseas; and providing secretarial support to South Pacific 
chiefs of Police conference and proactive patrolling.  

D4  Police Primary Response 
Management  

301,792 - 301,792 - 296,467 - Communication Centres providing advice and information to callers, dispatching 
response vehicles to calls for assistance and the initial attendance at incidents 
and emergencies. The change provides for enhancing response capability within 
metropolitan Auckland.  
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2002/03 2003/04   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual

$000
Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000

Annual
$000

Other
$000 Description of 2003/04 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross) - cont’d 

 

D5  Investigations - - - - 262,400 - Delivery of investigative services including criminal investigations, non-criminal 
investigations and Police internal investigations.  The change provides for 
increased capability to address counter terrorism and organised crime and 
address metropolitan Auckland policing issues. 

D6  Case Resolution and Support to 
Judicial Process  

- - - - 54,283 - Delivery of services for prosecuting criminal cases, resolving non-criminal cases, 
executing court orders, fines warrants, arrest warrants, escorting and holding 
people in police cells following arrest, the custody and escort of arrested, 
remand and sentences prisoners as directed by the court and the care, and 
when necessary, the temporary custody of people with mental health problems.  

D7  Road Safety Programme  - - - - 221,939 - This output class covers the delivery of services outlined in the New Zealand 
Road Safety Programme (NZRSP) directed towards the achievement of the road 
safety outcomes.   

Policing Support to the Communities 
Through Partnerships, Education, 
Crime Prevention and Youth 
Programmes  

61,822 - 61,822 - - - Providing community liaison, education and crime prevention services for the 
community.  

Directed Patrol Activities  44,823 - 44,823 - - - Delivery of foot and mobile patrol activities.  

Case Management  258,602 - 258,602 - - - Delivery of investigative services. Enforcement of orders under the Children, 
Young Persons and their Families Act 1989.  

Case Resolution  24,514 - 24,514 - - - Delivery of Police prosecutions, family group conferences and Police diversion 
schemes, and representation at inquests.  
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Enforcement of Court Orders  4,721 - 4,721 - - - Execution of warrants, delivery of summons and other minor (non-traffic) offence 
notices.  

Custodial and Escort Services  23,982 - 23,982 - - - Jailing services for persons under arrest, escorting prisoners and persons with 
mental health problems.  

Public and Personal Security  17,661 - 17,661 - - - Security services at demonstrations and public entertainment events. Protection 
services for VIPs, diplomatic and other persons.  

Vetting and Firearms Licensing  9,053 - 9,053 - - - Administrative services provided for the issuing of licences and vetting of 
applications for passports and licences issued by other agencies.   

Lost and Found Property  3,723 - 3,723 - - - Lost and found property services for the community.   

Road Safety Programme  215,236 - 215,236 - - - This output class covers the delivery of road safety programmes directed 
towards the achievement of road safety outcomes.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

967,957 - 967,957 - 983,035 -  

Other Expenses to be incurred by 
the Department  

 

Compensation for Confiscated 
Firearms   

11 - 11 - 11 - Compensation paid to owners of firearms confiscated under the provisions of 
section 28(4) of the Arms Act 1983.  

Total Appropriations for Other 
Expenses to be incurred by the 
Department  

11 - 11 - 11 -  

Capital Contributions to the 
Department  

 

Capital Investment  - - - - 2,404 - Capital contribution to develop IT solutions and provide office equipment and 
motor vehicles for additional staff. 

Total Appropriations for Capital 
Contributions to the Department  

- - - - 2,404 -  

Total Appropriations 967,968 - 967,968 - 985,450 -  
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

The Minister of Police will expect services to be delivered according to the 
specifications outlined in this document.  The output classes to be purchased will 
contribute to the provision of a safe and secure environment by maintaining public 
safety, order and the rule of law.  Services delivered by Police will minimise the 
incidence and effects of crime through crime control, prevention, detection, 
apprehension and prosecution of lawbreakers; provide victim support and deter 
potential offenders; encourage rehabilitation; provide community support; and provide 
support during disasters and emergencies. 

Part C1 - Departmental Output Classes 

Output Class D1 - Policy Advice and Ministerial Support 

This output class includes: 

• the purchase of policy outputs that involve the identification of problems and 
definitions, researching and monitoring of current practices 

• analysing options, writing, discussing and negotiating or issuing instructions about a 
policy issue 

• Police contribution to the formal government policy process, and 

• services to the office of the Minister of Police such as responses to ministerial 
correspondence, answers to written questions in the House, speech drafts and other 
ministerial advice as well as advice or responses provided to other government 
agencies and departments. 

Output Class D2 - General Crime Prevention Services 

This output class includes the delivery of services within the community, which help to 
prevent crime, and includes: 

• providing advice which reduces the risk of personal harm and increases the security 
of property 

• youth-focused crime prevention and community safety services 

• vetting services for other agencies 

• firearms licensing and 

• dealing with lost and found property. 
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Output Class D3 - Specific Crime Prevention and Maintenance of Public 
Order 

This output class identifies the specific crime prevention activities undertaken by Police 
that target risk areas, including: 

• the development and implementation of strategies that focus on reducing repeat 
victimisation in regard violence, burglary and vehicle offences 

• maintaining order at demonstrations and public events, providing security to Court 
staff, witnesses and accused persons, securing domestic airports and international 
flights 

• deploying staff overseas and providing secretarial support to the South Pacific 
Chiefs of Police conference and 

• proactive patrolling. 

Output Class D4 - Police Primary Response Management 

This output class includes: 

• providing advice and information to people who contact Police 

• coordination and control of police response to emergencies including the dispatch of 
response vehicles to calls for assistance and 

• initial attendance and response to incidents. 

Output Class D5 - Investigations 

This output class includes: 

• criminal investigations 

• non-criminal investigations and 

• Police internal investigations. 

Output Class D6 - Case Resolution and Support to Judicial Process 

This output class includes: 

• resolving criminal cases 

• resolving non-criminal cases 

• executing Court orders, fines warrants and arrest warrants 

• escorting and holding people in Police cells following arrest 

• the custody and escort of arrested, remand and sentences prisoners as directed by 
the Court and 

• the care, and when necessary the temporary custody and escort of people with 
mental health problems. 
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Output Class D7- Road Safety Programme 

This output class covers the delivery of services outlined in the New Zealand Road 
Safety Programme (NZRSP) directed towards the achievement of road safety 
outcomes.  Road safety programmes are grouped into four broad activity areas.  The 
largest activity covers the delivery of key strategic services such as Highway Patrol, 
speed and traffic camera operations, restraint device control, drink or drugged driver 
control operations, commercial vehicle investigation activity, and visible road patrol. 

Other services include prosecutions and management of infringements; road safety 
education activities and community services; the services associated with traffic 
management such as peak flow, event traffic control and crash attendance. 
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  C a p i t a l  
F l o w s  

Net Worth of Entities Owned 

Statement of Estimated and Forecast Net Worth 
 

 
Balance

Date

Estimated Net 
Worth 2003 

$ million 

Forecast Net
Worth 2004

$ million

New Zealand Police 30 June 266.568 268.962
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P a r t  F  -  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  a n d  R e c e i p t s  

Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts 
 

 2002/03  2003/04  

 
Budgeted

$000

Estimated 
Actual
$000

Budget
$000 Description of 2003/04 Crown Revenue  

Current Revenue   

Non-Tax Revenue   

Infringement Fees  90,275 90,275 90,275 Traffic infringement fees received from the issue of traffic offence notices. 

Sale of Unclaimed Property  369 369 369 Revenue received from the sale of unclaimed property. 

Total Non-Tax Revenue  90,644 90,644 90,644  

Total Current Revenue  90,644 90,644 90,644  

Total Crown Revenue and Receipts 90,644 90,644 90,644  
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P a r t  G  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  R e c o n c i l i a t i o n s  

Part G1 - Changes in Appropriation Categories 

For 2003/04 a new Output structure has been approved for Vote Police. 

A new output class “General Crime Prevention Services” has been created by 
amalgamating three output classes: Policing Support to the Communities Through 
Partnerships, Education, Crime Prevention and Youth Programmes; Vetting and 
Firearms Licensing and Lost and Found Property. 

A new output class “Specific Crime Prevention Services and Maintenance of Public 
Order” has been created by amalgamating two output classes: Directed Patrol 
Activities and Public and Personal Security and merging output Policy Development for 
South Pacific. 

A new output class “Case Resolution and Support to Judicial Process” has been 
created by amalgamating three output classes: Custodial and Escort Services, 
Enforcement of Court Orders and Case Resolution. 

Output Class Case Management has been renamed ‘Investigations’ to better reflect the 
nature of the service. 
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Part G1 - Changes in Appropriations 
 
2002/03 Cumulative Vote in Old (2002/03) 
Structure 

$000 Structure Changes  $000 Cumulative Vote in New (2003/04) Structure 2002/03 
$000  

2003/04 
$000 

Departmental Output Classes    Departmental Output Classes   

D1 Policy Advice and Ministerial Servicing 2,028 Output 1.3 to D3 Specific Crime Prevention 
Services and Maintenance of Public Order 

(89) D1 Policy advice and Ministerial Servicing  1,939 1,553 

D2 Policing Support to the Community 
Through Partnerships, Education, Crime 
Prevention and Youth Programmes 

61,822 D10 Vetting and Firearms Licensing 9,053 D2 General Crime Prevention Services 74,598 79,228 

 D11 Lost and Found Property 3,723    

D3 Directed Patrol Activities 44,823 Output 1.3 Policy Development for South 
Pacific 

89 D3 Specific Crime Prevention Services and 
Maintenance of Public Order 

62,573 67,165 

 D9 Public and Personal Security 17,661    

D4 Police Primary Response Management 301,792  - D4 Police Primary Response Management 301,792 296,467 

D5 Case Management 258,602  D5 Investigations 258,602 262,400 

D6 Case Resolution 24,514 D7 Enforcement of Court Orders 4,721 D6 Case Resolution and Support to Judicial 
Process 

53,217 54,283 

 D8 Custodial and Escort Services 23,982    

D7 Enforcement of Court Orders 4,721 D6 Case Resolution and Support to Judicial 
Process 

(4,721)    

D8 Custodial and Escort Services 23,982 D6 Case Resolution and Support to Judicial 
Process 

(23,982)    

D9 Public and Personal Security 17,661 D3 Specific Crime Prevention Services and 
Maintenance of Public Order 

(17,661)    

D10 Vetting and Firearms Licensing 9,053 D2 General Crime Prevention Services (9,053)    

D11 Lost and Found Property  3,723 D2 General Crime Prevention Services (3,723)    
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Part G1 - Changes in Appropriations 

 

2002/03 Cumulative Vote in Old (2002/03) 
Structure 

$000 Structure Changes  $000 Cumulative Vote in New (2003/04) Structure 2002/03 
$000  

2003/04 
$000 

D12 Road Safety Programme 215,236   D7 Road Safety Programme 215,236 221,939 

Total Departmental Appropriations 967,957  -  967,957 983,035 
 




